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2™ Deficiency Note on PYVNL’s Petition for Truing-up of FY 2013-14 and ARR/Tariff for FY 2016-17

For certain categories, the Petitioner has proposed differential fixed charge linked to
consumption. The fixed charges are recovered towards the fixed cost incurred by the
Petitioner towards supply of electricity. The Petitioner should justify on what basis it has
proposed the differential fixed charges linked to consumption. The Petitioner during the
meeting held on simplification of tariff submitted that the fixed costs being fixed in nature
does not vary for supply of power to various consumers, then how the Petitioner itself has
proposed the differential fixed charges linked to consumption

Licensee’s Response:

The Petitioner respectfully submits that as the reference has been made to the committee
constituted for UPERC for simplification of tariffs, this matter can be explained by the
Petitioner therein. However, it is respectfully submitted that the fixed charges have to be
recovered by the Petitioner and the consumers with higher consumption ought to bear a
fair share of the same. The differential fixed chargesis only a mechanism of cross
subsidization of fixed charges which is part of tariff and cross-subsidization is allowed as per
tariff policy, Further it is hereby clarified that the submission’s made that the fixed costs
being fixed in nature does not vary for supply of power to various consumers during the

meeting held on simplification of tariff, was only in respect to the existing tariff applicable
at that point of time.

The Petitioner should submit whether it is possible to implement the differential fixed
charges tariff along with differential energy charge tariff for Pre-Paid Metering and if yes,
submit the detailed write up as to how it will be implemented.

Licensee’s Response:

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the proposal for differential fixed charges tariff

along with differential energy charge tariff shall also be applicable in respect of Pre-paid
meters.

The Petitioner has not proposed the Open Access Charges including Cross Subsidy
Surcharge. The Petitioner should submit its detailed proposal for the Open Access Charges,
in absence of which the Commission may continue to hold good the Order dated November
3, 2015 passed in Petition No. 995 / 2014 (Rimjhim Ispat Pvt. Ltd.).

Licensee’s Response:

The Petitioner respectfully submits that its proposal for open access and various charges
therein are provided below and the same may kindly be approved: ~
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2" Deficiency Note on PVVNL’s Petition for Truing-up of FY 2013-14 and ARR/Toriff for FY 2016-17

In the General Provision, Para 7 (ii) “Charges for exceeding contracted demand” of the Rate
Schedule proposed for FY 2016-17, the Petitioner has proposed “non-domestic and
industrial consumer” to be replaced with “other category (except domestic consumer)”. In
this regard the Petitioner should submit justification for the proposed change.

Licensee’s Response:

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the clause under General Provision, Para 7 (ii)
“Charges for exceeding contracted demand” of the Rate Schedule has been modified to
bring clarity and remove ambiguity in the billing and thereby reduce billing disputes.

10, In the General Provision, Para 8 — “Power factor Surcharge” of the Rate Schedule proposed
for FY 2016-17, the Petitioner has proposed “connected” to be replaced with “contracted”.
In this regard the Petitioner should submit justification for the proposed change.

Licensee’s Response:

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the meters installed at the consumer premises are
capable of recording the maximum demand for the month. in view of the same, connected
load has no relevance. Hence, the same has been proposed to be modified in the Rate
Schedule.

11. In the General Provision, Para 9 — “Provision related to Surcharge Waiver Scheme for
recovery of blocked arrears” of the Rate Schedule proposed for FY 2016-17, the Petitioner
has submitted that it has filed a Petition in this regard and requested to treat the same on
the merit of the outcome of the case. In this regard the Petitioner should submit the
following:-
i.  Under which Regulation / provision of the Electricity Act, 2003,the Petitioner has
filed the said Petition
ii.  Loan details (if any) for financing the arrears along with the amount waived
iii.  Whether such loan (as mentioned above) is a part of amount to be received under
UDAY scheme
iv.  Details of the arrears recovered, surcharge waived up under QTS scheme showing
the share of the same in the total revenue for the relevant year for FY 2013-14, FY
2014-15, FY 2015-16 /“1
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2" Deficiency Note on PVVNL's Petition for Truing-up of FY 2013-14 and ARR/ Tariff for FY 2016-17

12

13.

v.  The Petitioner should also confirm that the surcharge waived up has not been
double counted while calculating the ARR / True Up for FY 2013-14 and for the
previous years.

Licensee’s Response:

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the issue of OTS is subject matter of a separate
petition. Additionally the issue of loan details and loans being restructured under UDAY
scheme does not have any implications on the OTS scheme. The details of arrears
recovered, surcharge waived under OTS scheme is enclosed herewith and marked as
"Annexure-1". Further, it is clarified that the surcharge waived has not been double counted
while claiming the true-up for FY 2013-14,

In the General Provision, Para 10 — “Protective Load” of the Rate Schedule proposed for FY
2016-17, the Petitioner has omitted payment of additional charge @ 25% of the base
demand charge for the LMV-4 (A) — “Public Institutions” as provided in the Tariff Order for
FY 2015-16. In this regard the Petitioner should submit justification for the proposed
change.

Licensee’s Response:

The Petitioner respectfully submits that it has modified the clause under General Provision,
Para 10, “Protective Load" of the Rate Schedule with a view to bring uniformity across all
consumer categories availingpr " re load.

In the General Provision, Para 13 — “Pre-paid meters / Automatic Meter Reading System” of
the Rate Schedule proposed for FY 2016-17, the Petitioner has omitted the reference of the
Commission’s Order dated May 11, 2015 in the matter of “Fixation of tariff for Pre-paid
Metering”. In this regard the Petitioner should submit justification for the proposed change.

Licensee's Response:

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the tariff is being charged for consumers using
prepaid meters as per the Commission’s Order dated May 11, 2015 in the matter of
“Fixation of tariff for Pre-paid Metering”. Since the same already exists and is being

followed by the Petitioner and no new proposal or modification has been proposed by the
Petitioner in the instant petition.

T o T
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2™ Deficiency Note on PVVNL’s Petition for Truing-up of FY 2013-14 and ARR/Tariff for FY 2016-17

14,

15.

16.

The Petitioner should confirm that it has made suitable changes in the billing software to
ensure such rebate is provided to all the eligible consumers as directed by the Commission

in the General Provision, Para 17 — “Rebate on payment on or before due date” in its Tariff
Order for FY 2015-16.

Licensee's Response;

The Petitioner confirms that suitable changes in the billing software have been made
pursuant to the Commission's orders towards “Rebate on payment on or before due date”.

The Petitioner should confirm that it has provided rebate of 10% on Rate to the consumers
who have shifted from unmetered to metered connection by March 31, 2015 and
December 31, 2015 as per the direction given by the Commission in its Tariff Orders for FY
2014-15 and FY 2015-16. The Petitioner should provide details of the consumers who have
availed such facility.

Licensee’s Response;

The Petitioner humbly submits that the Commission in order dated 18.02.2016 in Petition
No. 1086/2016, has stated that increase in Tariff {10% after December 31, 2015} will further
cause hardship to such consumers who have mainly been affected by the drought in the
State and have further granted relief to all the rural domestic consumers of the 50 districts
notified as drought hit by the State Government. It is further decided by the Commission to
defer the above increase of 10% after December 31, 2015, for next three months. This
means that increase of 10% will now be effective only after March 31, 2016. In case the
pathetic conditions of the farmers continue and / or the Petitioners fail to submit the
desired information, the Commission would consider extending this time further.

The Petitioner should confirm that it has made separate accounting of advance deposit and
interest paid thereon for the consumers who have made advance deposit against future
energy bills as per the direction of the Commission in its Tariff Order for FY 2015-16. The

petitioner should submit the quarterly report regarding the same in compliance to the said
Order.

Licensee’s Response:
The Petitioner seeks some more time to respond on this aspect.
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2" Deficiency Note on PVVNL’s Petition for Truing-up of FY 2013-14 and ARR/Tariff for FY 2016-17

17.

18.

19.

20.

The Petitioner shouid confirm that it has complied to the Commission’s Order dated May

29, 2015 in the matter of “Levy of facilitation Charges when payment is done through
internet”.

Licensee's Response:
The Petitioner seeks some more time to respond on this aspect.

The Petitioner in the proposed Rate Schedule for FY 2016-17 has excluded Tehsil Head
Quarters, Nagar Palikas and Nagar Panchayat Areas from LMV-1 (a), LMV-2 {a) - “Consumers

getting supply under Rurail Schedule”. The Petitioner should provide proper justification of
such exclusion.

Licensee's Response:

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the modifications in the rate schedule under LMV-1
(a), LMV-2 (a} - “Consumers getting supply under Rural Schedule” has been proposed with a
view to bring clarity and uniformity in the billing of such consumers and in view of the fact
that in cases where hours of supply are higher, they are billed under the urban schedule.

The Commission in its Tariff Order for FY 2015-16 had directed that:-
“All the unmetered consumers of LMV-1{a)} i.e. Consumers getting supply as per “Rural
Schedule” shall be converted into metered connection by December 31, 2015 beyond
which the Tariff for unmetered category of LMV-1(a) shall be increased by 10%.”

The Petitioner should submit status of compliance of the above mentioned Order of the

Commission. The Petitioner has also not proposed any hike in the tariff for unmetered

consumers under LMV-1(a) category. The petitioner should provide proper justification for
the same.

Licensee's Response:
The Petitioner seeks some more time to respond on this aspect.

For the consumers under LMV-1 {b} “Supply at Single Point for bulk loads {50 kW and above,
Supplied at any Voltage)”, the petitioner has proposed that the body seeking the supply at
Singte point for bulk loads under this category shall be considered as a deemed franchisee
of the Licensee. Such body shall charge not more than 5% additional charge on the above
specified ‘Rate’ from its end consumers apart from other applicable charges such as
Regulatory Surcharge, Penalty, Rebate and Electricity Duty on actual bmﬁ. The Petitioner

LT Y-



2" Deficiency Note on PVVNL’s Petition for Truing-up of FY 2013-14 and ARR/Tariff for FY 2016-17

21.

22.

has reduced the additional charge of 10% as mentioned in the rate schedule for FY 2015-16
to 5%. The Petitioner should provide the basis of arriving at such figure.

Licensee's Response;

The Petitioner respectfully submits that while framing the proposal for revision in the LMV-
1{b), it has proposed a reduction in additional charge from 10% to 5% to ensure that there is
no undue profiteering by the deemed franchisee and the consumers are paying normal
charges only to the deemed franchisee for meeting marginal expenses which they incur.

The Petitioner has proposed to introduce a new slab for the consumption above 2000 kWh /
month under LMV — 6 “Small and Medium Power” category. The Petitioner should provide
justification for the same.

Licensee's Response:

The Petitioner respectfully submits that while framing the proposal for rate revision in FY
2016-17 for LMV-6, it has considered the broad aspects laid down in the Tariff Policy,
Electricity Act 2003, Commission’s Tariff Regulations, actual consumer profile and realities
existing at the ground and has also considered the prevailing tariff structures across
different states. Further, the underlying objective in framing the slabs is such that
consumers with higher consumption should pay near the cost of service. Based on such
aspects, the licensee feels that it has taken a balanced view of various pertinent issues.

The Commission in its Tariff Order for FY 2015-16 in the matter for Tariff for LMV-10
“Departmental Employees and Pensioners” had given the following direction.

“The unmetered consumers of LMV-10 category shall be converted into metered
consumers by December 31, 2015.
The consumers under this category shall be billed as per the Rate specified under
category “Rate (A)” till December 31, 2015 beyond which, the tariff specified under
category “Rate (B)"” shall be applicable for these category of consumers.” |
Further the Commission issued a letter dated January 11, 2016, the reply to which is yet to
he submitted by the Petitioner. The Petitioner should submit the same.
The Petitioner has proposed tariff for unmetered and metered consumers under LMV-10
category. The Petitioner should provide justification for the same. K\

Licensee's Response: \
The Petitioner seeks some more time to respond on this aspect. JLL‘_‘,
f .'._____}_'_'_ i 2 K i
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2" Deficiency Note on PVVNL'’s Petition for Truing-up of FY 2013-14 and ARR/T oriff for FY 2016-17

23. The Petitioner has proposed introduction of new slabs under HV-1 “Non Industrial Bulk
loads” category. The Commission has constituted a Committee for simplifying the current
Tariff Structure to which the Petitioner is also a party. In such a case where Commission is
taking various initiatives towards simplifying the tariff structure, the Petitioner has
proposed for introduction of new slabs in the current structure. The Petitioner should
provide proper justification for the same.

Licensee's Response:

The Petitioner respectfully submits that while framing the proposal for rate revision in FY
2016-17, it has considered the broad aspects laid down in the Tariff Policy, Electricity Act
2003, Commission’s Tariff Regulations, actual consumer profile and realities existing at the
ground and has also considered the prevailing tariff structures across different states.
Further, the underlying objective in framing the slabs is such that consumers with higher

consumption should pay near the cost of service. Based on such aspects, the licensee feels
that it has taken a balanced view of various pertinent issues.

It is humbly submitted that the Hon’ble Commission may consider the submissions of the

licensee and take a appropriate decision so as to safeguard the interests of both the
licensee as well as that of the consumers.

24, The Petitioner has proposed a separate sub-category for Cold Storage consumers under Hv-
2 “lLarge and heavy Power” category. The Petitioner should provide reasons for proposing
this special sub-category. The Petitioner has also not included the same in the applicability
part of HV-2 category. The petitioner should make appropriate modifications in this regard.

Licensee's Response:

The Petitioner respectfully submits that a special sub-category for cold storages was
introduced with a view to promote them and considering their seasonal demand. The
Petitioner respectfully submits that it has inadvertently left out to expressly mention cold
storages under the applicability clause (although it is but natural that cold storages would

come under this category). In view thereof, the applicability clause in the Proposed Rate
Schedule may be read as:

1. APPLICABILITY:

This rate schedule shall apply to all consumers having contracted load above 75 kW (100
BHP) for industrial and / or processing purposes as well as to Arc / in/u{ction furnaces,

|
L1
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2" Deficiency Note on PVVNL’s Petition for Truing-up of FY 2013-14 and ARR/Tariff for FY 2016-17

rolling / re-rolling mills, mini-steel plants, cold storage consumers and floriculture & farming
units and to any other HT consumer not covered under any other rate schedule.

Supply to Induction and Arc furnaces shall be made available only after ensuring that the
loads sanctioned are corresponding to the load requirement of tonnage of furnaces. The
minimum load of one-ton furnace shall in no case be less than 400 kVA and all loads will be
determined on this basis. No supply will be given on loads below this norm.

For all HV-2 consumers, conditions of supply, apart from the rates, as agreed between the
Licensee and the consumer shall continue to prevail as long as they are in line with the
existing Regulations & Acts.

Rates:
{D) Cold Storages Consumers:

:' For supply at 11|  For supply For supply above For supply above T
| kv above 11 kV 66 kV and up to & 132 kV

|i andup to & including 132 kV

IL including 66 kV

BASE RATE

Demand Charges

Rs. 250.00 / kVA
/ month

Rs. 240.00 / kVA /
month

Rs. 220.00 / kVA /
month

Rs.220.00/ kVA/
month

Energy Charges

Rs. 6.65 / kVAh

Rs. 6.35/ kVAh

| Rs. 6.15/ kVAh

Rs. 5.95/ kVAh

TOD RATE

This schedule shall be applicable only to Cold Storages consumers, The consumer under this
category shall be covered under urban schedule without TOD rates.

25.

The Petitioner should provide list of Power factor apparatus for motors {rating of motor,
KVAR rating of capacitor} and welding transformers {(Name Plate Rating in KVA of Individual
Welding Transformer, capacity in KVAR for the capacitors)which it has submitted to have
attached as Annexure to the rate schedule as mentioned in Para 8 of the General Provisions.
The annexure is found to be missing. The Petitioner should submit the same.

Licensee’s Response:

The Petitioner respectfully submits the Para 8 of the General Provisions was inadvertently
left out in the Proposed Rate Schedule for FY 2016-17 and the same may be retained by the
Hon'ble Commission as approved in the Tariff Order for FY 2015-16. The same is being
prayed by the Petitioner for inclusion in the Proposed Rate Schedule as provided herein
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2" Deficiency Note on PVVNL’s Petition for Truing-up of FY 2013-14 and ARR/Tariff for FY 2016-17

.- s, Name Plate Rating in KVA of Individual ' Capacity of the Céﬁécitms
Lo Welding Transformer __ L
12, . 12 9
13, 13 10
14, 14 11
e S T . 5
16. 16 12
17. 17 13
18. 18 14
19. 19 15
20 20 15
21. 21 16
22, 22 17
23. 23 18
24, 24 18
25, 25 19
26. 26 20
27. 27 21
28. 28 22
29. 29 22
30. 30 23
31. 31 24
32. 32 25
33, 33 25
34. 34 26
35. 35 27

26. The petitioner should provide details for the Cross Subsidy surcharge proposed along with
the calculation in a workable excel models.

Licensee's Response:

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the proposal for cross subsidy surcharge is provided

herein below: {

14
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2055 SUBSIOY SURCHARSE PROPOSED FOR I'Y 202627

1 V=L {Supply st 41 5V) . 1093 7 :
|2 lulisesyebovetsy) | 936 | i@ | emp [ 3m5
3 _[Walowmyezzwy | 77 | BsE | T G e |
& |Mv2iSeplysbove 1tiv) | 654 777 6.720 [ .05
5 |wva(susniyabovercky) | A5 | 83§ @0 | 24
6. {evaisupryaratiy | A6 A.99 I3 ', _ LB
| 7 |WNSisoplyebavestkV) | 778 | B2 ;&R0 | 20

i

8

I —Projiected to be 12% peronnum

The Wetitioner should subirit the detalled walcuiation for the rovenue from the prososed
A structure n @ workih e excel irndels.

Liersee’s Resprese:
The Petifoner respectfully subr-its that tre oxeel soft eopy 6f e Rewvenve Mool iy
onc osed herewith in e forrs of a cumpacs disc

The petener shead submit setiles comipuiption ¢ the emount Lke'y to be ~soeivad
ander UJAY scheree ang 't Tisack on the recovery of regulatory asset recegnized by the
Commission Eil 7Y 2055-16. The Patitioner shou € aiso submt tre siztus of the MOU to be
signesd in abis ged. A copy of NOU shaalc be submitted,

Litensee's Tesponse:
The Petillone respesinty sudmits (hat e copy of 1ne sigaed MOU uider JDAY scheme i
entiosed beewith end marked as ' "

I the MOLU of the UDAY schome (9e Petitioner has provided the division wise prajechions
for reducticn In ATRC ‘osses far & 2018 17 e =Y 202021 The Petiiencr is requited to
subrait the divisior wise actuel ATEC loss 'o0 FY 2003-1€ 1o -Y 2005-14 (Deceerim, 2045),

Licensee's Resoense:
The Petitiorer respoctiully submits Shiat e cidle wisp ARG lessios are (Tnexad herewith

and morkee o5 TR "
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30. The Petitioner has not proposed any regulatory surcharge for FY 2016-17. The petitioner
should submit the same.

31.

Licensee's Response:
The Petitioner humbly submits that it is understood that given the significant amount of
revenue gap, the whole impact may be not be able to be passed through a revision in retail
tariffs and regulatory surcharge, as it may lead to massive tariff shock. Thus the Petitioner
requests the Hon’ble Commission being the Regulatory Authority, to find out a suitable way
in which the Petitioner can recover its revenue gap and also the least burden can be passed
on to the retail consumers to protect them from tariff shock.

The Petitioner should submit the current status of the Pre-paid metering in the State.

Licensee's Response:

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the current status of prepaid metering in the state
is as per the table below:

Pre-Paid meters Installation Progress as on 22.2.2016

B Three
S No | Discom City Single Phase Phase
1 Ghaziabad 10 0
PVVNL-Meerut Meerut 16 0
Noida 24 5
Total Installed 50 = |
2 DVVNL-Agra Aligarh 31 2
Total Installed 31 s
3 Kesco-Kanpur Kanpur 718 40
Total Installed 718 40
4 MVVNL-Lucknow Lucknow 1122 49
Total Installed 1122 49
5 Varanasi 33 12
Allahabad 308 109
. Azamgarh 4 0
PuvVNL-V
uVVRL-Varanasi Gorakhpur 2 0
Basti 1 0
Mirzapur 0 0
Total Installed 348 121
Total Installed in U.P. 2269 218
2487
T

=

[ 16
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Littar Pradesh foy £l ing iis Salor RPC rogursiment
|ivensca's Respense:
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| ‘censee’s Resporse:
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w’L — — ———— —— —_— —_— g — —_— — —_— —_— —_— — —_—
Rovenun Orpaspss e on f=tition 3 7 . PR -
3.354.0¢ - et 280632 9. 736,58
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R e ARREIEEY2016- | 39008  w6mss ' s103 | 298103 | 85wm42
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= Tariff
Particulars .
! Increase %
LMV-9: Temporary Supply 14.49%
LMV-10: Departmental Employees 10.55%
HV-1: Non-industrial Bulk Loads : 12.11%
HV-2: Large and Heavy Power No Tariff Hike
HV-3: Railway Traction 10.72%
HV-4: Lift Irrigation & P, Canals | 10.23%
A Consolidated Discoms 5.75%

36. It has been observed that from last 3 years Petitioner has not proposed any tariff increase in
LMV-5 unmetered agricultural consumers. In fact for FY 2016-17 it will further decrease
because of the provision proposed for consumers of Bundelkhand. Considering the fact that
the Revenue Gap and ARR of the Petitioner is increasing year on year, Petitioner should
submit the justification for not proposing any increase in the Tariff for the mentioned
category.

Licensee's Response:

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the agricuttural consumers have faced extreme
financial hardships in the current financial year due to non-receipt of payments against cane
crops as a result of various disputes related to minimum support price and there has also
been a drought like situation in Uttar Pradesh during the past. Principal Secretary,
Government of Utter Pradesh vide letter no. 453@18&118&2014&07 %th%®2015 dated 19
November 2015 has declared 50 districts drought affected and directed to all district
magistrates/departments including power department to carry out relief activities at
departmental levels to help farmers. As per information available to us, during Jun-15 to
Dec-15 actual rainfall is 458.0 mm against normal figure of 876.9 mm. In every month
starting from Jun-15 to Dec-15 actual rainfall is below normal. 69 District out of 75 District
in UP are having below normal rainfall in Post Monsoon Season w.e.f. Oct-15 to Dec-15 (a
shortfall of 30.3% in rainfall in Post Monsoon season in UP). This has ruined badly the Kharif
crop of the farmers in 50 Districts of UP and the Rabi crop is also likely to be affected. The
present crisis has critically affected the paying capacity of farmers, who even otherwise find
it difficult to maintain their sustenance, thereby pulling their poor financial health further
spirally downward. This has led to a situation of non-payment of electricity dues by rural
consumers towards both LMV-1 and LMV-5 categories. In view of the same, the petitioner
has not proposed any revision in the tariff for LMV-1 and LMV-5 categories. The Petitioner
respectfully submits that no tariff increase has been proposed for un—mﬁieged agricultural

x 19
- Rl Bogincet 1 K.AB)
.PP:CI., Shakti Bhawan Exis,
1é-Ashok Marg, Lacknow,
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37.

38.

consumers based on 2 considerations: (i} with a view to encourage agricultural growth in
the State; and {ii} as subsidy is provided by the State Govt to subsidize the agriculture tariffs.

It has been observed that the Petitioner has proposed for LMV-5 category, PTW's
consumers of Bundelkhand Area located in Gram Sabha, the minimum bill payable by a
consumer shall be Rs. 100.00 per BHP per month, till the installation of the meter. In this
regard, the Petitioner should submit justification for the same considering such a huge
revenue gap along with a high amount of Regulatory Asset yet to be recovered.

Licensee's Response:

The Commission would highly appreciate the fact that there is significant poverty in the
farming segment of Bundelkhand and they harvest only a single crop in the entire year. It
was felt that higher minimum charges were counter-productive and injustice was being

done with those consumers. In this background, the proposed modification has been
requested by the Petitioner.

Petitioner in the proposed Rate Schedule has also modified slabs in various categories also,
thus in view of the same and to have the best estimate of the revenue at the proposed
slabs, Petitioner should submit the change in the billing determinants (sales, no. of
consumers & load) as per existing slabs and the proposed slabs, as such modification would

result in shifting of consumers from one category / sub-category / slab to another category
/ sub-category / slab.

Licensee’s Response:

The Petitioner respectfully submits that while framing the proposal for rate revision in FY
2016-17, it has considered the broad aspects laid down in the Tariff Policy, Electricity Act
2003, Commission’s Tariff Regulations, actual consumer profile and realities existing at the
ground and has also considered the prevailing tariff structures across different states.
Further, the underlying objective in framing the slabs is such that consumers with higher
consumption should pay near the cost of service. Based on such aspects, the licensee feels
that it has taken a balanced view of various pertinent issues.

Regarding the billing determinants, it is submitted that the licensee has herein enclosed the
calculations and models for computing the revenue at proposed tariff which provides the
requisite details.

It is humbly submitted that the Hon’ble Commission may consider the submissions of the
licensee and take an appropriate decision so as to safeguard the interests of both the
licensee as well as that of the consumers. "

1
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Effective
S.No ], Name of Utility & Time Period et Consumer Category & TOD Charges applicable
i a
0600 Hrs -1700 Hrs | 1) 625 683 | 675 Paise/KWh 75
rs - rs (norma aise
Paise/KWh Paise/KWh Paise/KWh
1700 Hrs-2200 Hrs (peak) 850 830 855 Paise/Kwh 910
rs- rs aise
b Paise/KWh Paise/KWh Paise/KWh
2200 Hrs - 0600 Hrs (night) 560 635 650 Paise/KWh 710
5- r ise,
g Paise/kWh | Paise/kwh | Paise/KWh
3 Bihar o All HT Consumers
Normal period {0500 Hrs - 1700 Hrs) ‘; 8_ Normal rate of energy charges
Evening Peak load perfad {1700 Hrs - P 3
- 120% of normal rate of energy charges
2300 Hrs) S)
Off-peak load period (2300 Hrs -0500
Hrs) 85% of Normal rate of energy charges
4 Chandigarh o HT/EHT Consumers {Optional)
-
Normal period (0600 Hrs - 1800 Hrs) 2 Normal rate of energy charges
Evening Peak load period {1800 Hrs - ot
ening e period { - 120% of normal rate of energy chargss
2200 Hrs) =
Off-peak load period (2200 Hrs -0600 s
H )p P { ; 90% of Normal rate of energy charges
rs
5 Chhattisgarh For Consumer EHV-2, EHV-3, EHV-4, HV-1, HV-2, HV-3 and HV-10
Normal period {0500 Hrs - 1800 Hrs) g Normal rate of energy charges
o
Evening Peak load period 8
ening per 3 130% of normal rate of energy chargzs
(1800 Hrs -2300 Hrs) =]
o
Off-peak load period {2300 Hrs -0500 ;
H }p P ( 3 85% of Normal rate of energy charges
rs
6 Delhi (BYPL,BRPL,NDPL-TPDDL & n All consumers (Other than domestic) sanctioned load is 100
-l
NDMC) 2 KW/108 KVA & Above
May-September {peak hours} 1300 Hrs P
yeR tp ) 3 20% surcharge on energy charges
~1700 Hrs and 2100-2400 Hrs o
May-September {Off-peak hours) 0300 e
yep { P ) 2 20% Rebate on energy charges
Hrs -0900 Hrs 3
7 Goa on HT/EHT Consumers {Optional)
o)
Normal period (0600 Hrs - 1800 Hrs) g Normal rate of energy charges
Evening Peak load period S
B per 3 120% of normal rate of energy charges
{1800 Hrs -2200 Hrs) =]
Off-peak load period (2200 Hrs -0600 pr
H )p P ( g 90% of Normal rate of energy charges
rs
8 Jharkhand o All HT Consumers
Morning peak hours (0600 Hrs - 1000 « g
&P { o g 120% of normal rate of energy charges
Hrs) 2 O
Evening peak hours (1800 Hrs - 2200 3

120% of normal rate of energy charges

I.l ¥
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! Effective ]
S5.No | Name of Utility & Time Period e Consumer Category & TOD Charges applicable
[ Hrs)
Off-peak period {2200 Hrs - 0600 Hrs) 85% of normal rate of energy charges
LT-5{a} & {b} Industrial heatin
9 Karnataka m () . ) . & HT-1 and HT-2 {a), (b}, {c)
. o & motive power {optional}
[Ty
2200 Hrs - 0600 Hrs @ : (-) 125 Paise /KWh {-) 125 Paise /KWh
0600 Hrs -1800 Hrs 3 g NIL NIL
1800 Hrs -2200 Hrs (+) 100 Paise/KWh (+) 100 Paise/KWh
EHT, HT and LT Industrial .
10 Kerala LT-I{.500 Units/months)
m Consumer {Load above 20 KW)
—
Q 100% Rufing rate of ener 100% Ruling rate of ener|
Normal periad (0600 Hrs - 1800 Hrs) N » RHIne BY o nuling BY
S charges charges
— . N
150% Ruling rate of ener 120% Ruling rate of ener
Evening peak {1800 Hrs -2200 Hrs) o ® RUng BY » RHing BY
a charges charges
2 75% Ruling rate of ener,
Off-peak period (2200 Hrs - 0600 Hrs) ) & &Y 90% Ruling rate of energy charges
charges
11 Madhya Pradesh 0 For Coal Mines, Industrial , Seasonal, Irrigation, PWW consumers
—
Normal period (0600 Hrs - 1800 Hrs) 2 Normal rate of energy charges
Evening Peak load period 3
é P .-?: 5% of normal rate of energy charge as surcharge
{1800 Hrs -2200 Hrs} —
Off-peak load period (2200 Hrs -0600 “a_i
Hrs) 3 15% of normal rate of energy charge as surcharge
LT-V(B}, LTX(B} & ©, LT-V{A} & LT-x{A} optional, HT-I, HT-Ii, HT IV,
12 Maharashtra {MSEDCL}) (6] (8} (A) tA) op ]
HT-IX & HT-X {above base tariff)
0600 Hrs -0900 Hrs & 1200 Hrs - 1800 4 NIL
Hrs o
0900 Hrs - 12w 1ua - (+) 80 Paise/KWh
~
1800 Hrs -2200 Hrs « {+) 110 Paise/KWh
Q
2
2200 Hrs -0600 Hrs (-} 150 Paise/KWh
13 Maharashtra -Mumbai (TATA Power LT & HT Industrial, Commercial, Public Services (Over & above base
Co.) 1n tariff)
0600 Hrs -0900 Hrs S NIL
0900 Hrs - 1200 Hrs 3 {+) 50 Paise /KWh
1200 Hrs -1800 Hrs N il
1800 Hrs -2200 Hrs k5 (+) 100 Paise /KWh
=
2200 Hrs -0600 Hrs {-) 75 Paise/KWh
14 Puducherry m HT/EHT Consumers {Optional)
L]
Normal period (0600 Hrs - 1800 Hrs) ":j 3. Normal rate of energy charges
Evening peak load period {1800 Hrs - S E‘: 120% of normal rate of eneragy charge
o mal ra n
2200 Hrs) o ° g_'s‘ B

[
!

'l

23
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—_— —
| Effective
5.No | Name of Utility & Time Period TR Consumer Category & TOD Charges applicable
5
Off-peak load period (2200 Hrs -0600 i R
Hrs)p period| 90% of normal rate of energy charge
. Industrial. Tea/Coffee/Rubber, Bulk supply , Water Works &
15 Tripura o .
=] Irrigation consumers
Normal period {0500 Hrs - 1700 Hrs) 3 Normal rate of energy charges
o
Evening Peak load period {1700 Hrs - i
g period { 3 140% of normal rate of energy charge
2300 Hrs} w
]
Off-peak load period (2300 Hrs -0500 :
N )p P ( 3 60% of normal rate of energy charge
rs
16 Uttarakhand LT & HT Industrial
Season Time of day Normal Hrs Peak Hrs Off Peak Hrs
06:00-09:30 &
. 09:30-17:30
Winters 1st October - 31st March Hrs 17:30 - 22:00 22:00-06:00 Hrs
r
A Hrs
L]
, = 07:00- 18:00 -23:00
Summers 1st April - 30th September o 23:00-07:00 Hrs
= 18:00Hrs Hrs
For LT Industry - E Charges . 360 >40 324
r - Ener a w
Y- Enerey Fhare g Paise/KVAh | Paise/KVAh Paise/KVAh
For HT Industry - Energy Charges 3
340 563
Load Factor upto 40% 306 Paise/kVAh
proa% Paise/kVAh | Paise/KVAh /
375 563
Load Factor above 40% 338 Paise/kVAH
rabove AEA Paise/kVAH | Paise/kVAh /
17 | Uttar Pradesh ~ Small & Medium Power and Large & Heavy Power
o
2200 Hrs - 0600 Hrs - 2 92.5% of Normal rate of energy charge
s O
0600 Hrs 1700- Hrs 3 3 Normal rate of energy charges
o
1700 Hrs - 2200 Hrs = 115% of Normal rate of energy charge
18 | West Bengal Low and medium Voltage Consumers
_ 4 06:00-17:00 |  17:00 Hrs-
Season Time of day 2 23:00 Hrs -06:00 Hrs
P Hrs 23:00 Hrs
o
i} Irrigation pumping for agriculture 3 393 735
) Irrigation pumping for ag a _ , 279 Paise/kwh
{Metered hs Paise/kWh Paise/kWh
z High & Extra High Voltage Consumers (Summer Season)
@
£ 653 934
i} Industries (33kV KV o 440 Paise/kWh
) ( ) ﬁ Paise/kWh Paise/kWh /
i) Industries {132 KV} £ 645 921 434 Paise/kWh
i) Industries =
i Paise/kWh Paise/kWh
€L
- 637 963
iii) Community Irrigation s 356 Paise/kwh
) ty Irrig E Paise/kWh Paise/kWh /
Q.
o 697 979
iv) Commercial Plantation < . ) 462 Paise/kWh
Paise/kWh Paise/kWh =

]
|

i
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" o . = Effective i
5.No | Name of Utility & Time Period o Consumer Category & TOD Charges applicable
| ates
| i o
19 West Bengal - Durgapur Projects Ltd. Low and medium Voltage Consumers
) 06:00-17:00 17:00 Hrs-
Season Time of day 23:00 Hrs -06:00 Hrs
Hrs 23:00 Hrs
Irrigation pumping for agriculture 313 626 .
172 Paise/kWh
(Metered) Paise/kWh Paise/kWh /
i) Industries {33KV) High & Extra High Voltage Consumers
480 564
Summer v 408 Paise/kwh
§ Paise/kWh Paise/kWh /
o 478 562
Monsoon < 406 Paise/kWh
g Paise/kWh Paise/kWh /
S 476 559
Winter : 405 Paise/kWh
z Paise/kWh Paise/kwh /
if) Industries {132KV) £
£
2 471 553
Summer vld 400 Paise/kWh
?E Paise/kwh Paise/kWh ise/
Monsoon E 469 551 399 Paise/kWh
o K] aise
5 Paise/kWh Paise/kWh
(=]
= 467 549
Winter o 397 Paise/kWh
3 Paise/kWwh Paise/kWh /
jii} Community Irrigation /firrigation
Surn a44 799 293 Paise/kWh
ummer aise
Paise/kWh Paise/kWh
442 795
Monsoon 292 Paise/kWh
Paise/kWh Paise/kWh /
Winte 440 792 290 Paise/kWh
inter ai
Paise/kWh Paise/kWh
20 West Bengal -DPSC Ltd. Low and medium Voltage Consumers
] 06:00-17:00 17:00 Hrs-
Season Time of day o 23:00 Hrs -06:00 Hrs
= Hrs 23:00 Hrs
o~
: 269 649
Irrigation a 178 Paise/kWh
& E Paise/kWh Paise/kWh /
o~
i) Industries (33KV & above) " High & Extra High Voltage Consumers
2 495 692
Summer 326 Patse/kWh
E Paise/kwh Paise/kWh /
i)
S 491 688
Monsoon A 324 Paise/kWh
= Paise/kWh Paise/kWh /
5 487 683
Winter - 321 Paise/kWh
5 Paise/kWh Paise/kWh /
ii) Community lrrigation /Irrigation E
o
2. 365 729
Summer << 218 Paise/kWh
Paise/kWh Paise/kWh /
Monsoon 361 721 /217 Paise/kWh




2" Deficiency Note on PVVNL’s Petition for Truing-up of FY 2013-14 ond ARR/Tariff for FY 2016-17

| Effective
S5.No | Name of Utility & Time Period I dotes Consumer Category & TOD Charges applicable
- Paise/kWh Paise/kWh o
wint 357 713 215 Paise/kWh
nter
Paise/kWh Paise/kWh

42. Petitioner should also submit the installation status of TOD meters for all the categories
where TOD tariff is applicable. Petitioner should submit the number of consumers where

the TOD meters are yet to be instalied and how the billing is being done in absence of TOD
Meters.

Licensee's Response:

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the TOD meters have been installed in a phased
manner and around 80% of target has been achieved. Subsequently, the biliing is being
based on TOD tariff. In balance cases, the billing is being done without TOD tariff.

43, Petitioner should submit the complete details of all the OTS Schemes launched since FY
2007-08 to till date, for all the schemes separately. The details should include date of
implementation of scheme, duration of scheme, amount collected on each instance when
OTS scheme was lunched, total amount waived off, total amount of bill collected as a
percentage of the total revenue collected in the respective year.

Licensee's Response:

With a view to comply with the targets given by the Hon’ble Commission to accomplish
100% metering and to facilitate arrear recovery, the distribution companies launch an OTS
scheme wherein not only the unmetered consumers will be attempted to be metered but
at the same time new connections will be released and load of consumers will be checked.
The purpose of the above camps therefore is not only to recovery arrears from consumers
but also to ledgerise illegal connections and restrict unauthorized use of electricity and thus
reduce AT & C losses. The details of the OTS schemes, total amount of bills collected and
surcharge waived, etc are enclosed herewith and marked as "Annexure-1",

44. As the Petitioner has filed the true up petition for FY 2013-14, the Petitioner should submit
the certificate duly verified by the statutory auditor, of the surcharge waived in FY 2013-14
separately.

Licensee's Response:
The details of the surcharge waived in FY 2013-14 duly verified by the officer in charge is
enclosed herewith and marked as "Annexure-5", (”'

Xy

. Entsf BaginceriR.A.9.)
—~@PPCL, Shakti Bhawan Exin,

14-Ashok Marg, Lucknew




2" Deficiency Note on PVVNL’s Petition for Truing-up of FY 2013-14 and ARR/Tariff for FY 2016-17

45.

46.

47.

48.

The Petitioner should submit the detailed actual Cash-Flow (including cash flow from
operations as well as cash flow from financing) for FY 2012-13, FY 2013-14, FY 2014-15 and

FY 2015-16 {from April to December 2015). The Petitioner should also submit the projected
cash flow for FY 2016-17.

Licensee's Response:

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the cash flow statement are annexed with the
audited accounts / provisional accounts and the same have already been submitted by the
Petitioner along with the Petitioner.

Petitioner should submit the definition of 'Rural Schedule' and 'Urban Schedule' along with
the criteria of putting a certain area in either of the two schedules. Petitioner should also

submit the details of the process and officers who decide on putting a certain area under a
specific schedule.

Licensees' Response:

The Petitioner respectfully submits that it had submitted the desired details to the Hon'ble
Commission vide letter no. 4571/RAU/Petition dated 06.10.2015. A copy of the said letter is
enclosed herewith and marked as ruinicauie-d".

Petitioner should submit the detailed design / methodology on tariffs to be charged from
the end consumers of single point bulk load consumer having mixed loads for e.g. in LMV-1

(b), HV-1 (b) etc. after consultations with various stakeholders and specifically the end
consumers affected.

Licensee's Response:
The Petitioner respectfully submits that the detailed design / methodology along with rate

schedule has been submitted vide letter dated 255/RAU/ARR & Tariff for FY 2016-17 dated
02.02.2016.

The Petitioner should confirm that the Corrigendum / Corrections to the Tariff Orders for FY
2015-16 issued by the Commission has been communicated to the consumers and has been
implemented.

Licensee's Response:
The Petitioner respectfully submits that all the corrigendum / corrections to the Tariff
Orders for FY 2015-16 issued by the Hon'ble Commission have been duly published on the

website of the licensees and UPPCL and suitably information to the Q]illing agents for
updation -

A Al - s
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